measurement taken by the parties. The said final bills both dated August 3, 2004
were duly verified, corrected and forwarded to the petitioner company by the said
architect by a letter dated August 25, 2004. The sum total of final bills amounts to
Rs. 4,42,72,281/- (Rupees Four Crores Forty-two Lacs Seventy-two thousand Two
hundred Eighty-one only) which includes work contract tax, transport costs and
service tax as was agreed between the parties.

14. During the execution of the said work the petitioners made some payments
from time to time by way of advance on repeated request, being an aggregate sum
of Rs. 2,90,00,000/-(Rupees Two crores ninety lacs only) and after adjustment of the
aforesaid advance payment, a sum of Rs. 1,52,72,281/- (Rupees One crores fifty-two
lacs seventy-two thousand two hundred eighty one only) was due and payable by
petitioners to the claimant for the said work executed by the claimant.

15. The claimant has also stated that after completion of the work and after handing
over possession of the building to the company during the defective liability for the

[...]

claimant had made use of locally manufactured and shoddy material, in complete
disregard of the terms and conditions of his contract. The variance in the prices
quoted and billed for the Civil, Sanitary and Interior works was, according to the
Report approximately a whopping Rs. 1,36,47,363.87 (being Rupees one crore
thirty-six lakh forty-seven thousand three hundred and sixty-three and eighty-seven
paise only.

41. The petitioner also engaged an experienced and reputed electrical engineer to
review the electrical work done by the claimant in the project. The said engineer has
verified and corroborated the contents of the report filed by Supriti which goes to

[...]

However, the claimant has installed a wood skirting in place of a
skirting of vitrified tiles as specified in the Work Order 1.

(b) The claimant has installed floor springs of a brand inconsistent with the work
orders issued to him and has charged an exorbitant rated for the same of Rs.
19,000.00/- (being Rupees nineteen thousand only).

(c) Automatic flushing systems have not been installed on any of the bathrooms in
the petitioner''s Gurgaon office and the claimant has charged the same in his bills.

(d) The fittings in the bathrooms were to be of jaquar brand. However, the claimant